
 

 

Aurizon Network 2013 Draft Access Undertaking 
Financial Assessment of Operating Expenditure 

Response to Aurizon Network’s Submission  
dated 7 March 2014 

Addendum Report April 2014 



 

1 
 

T
a

b
le

 o
f 

C
o

n
te

n
ts

 

Table of Contents 
 
1. Disclaimer and Scope   2 

2. Responses to Aurizon Network’s Comments on the RSMBC Report   3 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 12 



 

2 
 

1
 –

 D
is

c
la

im
e

r 
a

n
d

 S
c

o
p

e
 

1. Disclaimer and Scope 
 

Disclaimers 

 

1.1 This addendum has been prepared for the Queensland Competition 

Authority (“QCA” or “the Authority”) solely for the purpose of assisting 

the Authority in its assessment of specific aspects of Aurizon Network 

Pty Ltd’s (“Aurizon Network”) forecast operating and capital 

expenditure for the UT4 regulatory period and is not to be used for 

any other purpose without our written consent nor should any other 

party seek to rely on the opinions, advices of other information 

contained within this report without prior written consent. 

 

1.2 The addendum has been prepared in response to Aurizon Network’s 

Response to QCA Consultants’ Cost Reports dated 7 March 2014. 

 

1.3 We disclaim all liability to any party other than QCA in respect of or in 

consequence of anything done, or omitted to be done, by any party in 

reliance, whether whole or partial, upon any information contained in 

this report.  Any party, other than QCA, who chooses to rely, in any 

way, on the contents of this report, does so at their own risk. 

 

1.4 The information in this report and in any related oral presentation 

made by us is confidential between us and the QCA, and should not 

be disclosed in whole or in part for any purpose except with our prior 

written consent. 

 

Authorisations 

1.5 Other than for the purpose outlined above, this report should not be 

released to any other third party without the prior written consent of 

RSM Bird Cameron. 

 

 

 

Scope 

 

1.6 We have previously performed the procedures outlined in the Authority 

Terms of Reference “Aurizon Network 2013 Draft Access Undertaking 

Financial Assessment of Operating Expenditure” dated 13 August 

2013 (as set out in Appendix 1 of our report dated January 2014).  

 

1.7 The terms and abbreviations used in this addendum are consistent 

with those used in our report dated January 2014. 

 



 

3 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

2. Responses to Aurizon Network’s Comments 
on the RSMBC Report 

 

Shadow Company and Benchmarking 

 
2.1 We adopted the following methodology to undertake the 

benchmarking exercise: 

 

 compared the final year UT3 actual operating costs to the first 
year UT4 operating forecast costs; 

 

 benchmarked the operating costs against the two comparable 
Australian rail access providers based on publicly available 
information; and  

 

 established an indicative “Shadow” benchmark company using a 
bottom up cost approach, based on information not publicly 
available and based on the experience in operating railway 
networks of rail industry experts engaged by RSMBC as part of 
our review. 

 
2.2 The benchmarking analysis has been undertaken on the basis of: 
 

 total absolute dollars;  
 

 $/track km 
 

 $/train path (where information is available);  
 
 $/GTK (forecast); and 

 

 $/GTK (contracted);  
 

 

2.3 Whilst information already disclosed in the public arena can be 
attributed, this is not the case for information provided on a 
confidential basis to develop benchmarks.  Sources of information 
provided to develop the Shadow Benchmarks remain confidential and 
will not be disclosed. 
 

2.4 The track km used in the calculation of comparable costs for ARTC 
Hunter Valley has been reviewed following the provision of track map 
information.  A revised track distance of 740km has been used to 
adjust the costs / track km to those in the table below. The 
calculations of GTK, however, remain unchanged. 

 

 
UT4 
(2013/14 
forecast) 

Brookfield  
Rail 
(2009 adj) 

ARTC Hunter 
Valley 
(Avg 2013/14 
forecast) 

Operating Cost ($ million) 57.579 14.330 29.730 

Overhead Cost($ million) 65.973 20.854 16.671 

Total cost ($ million) 123.552 35.184 46.401 

Track Km (estimated) 2,667 1,997 740 

Total Cost / Track Km $46,326 $17,618 $62,704 

Forecast GTK (million) 80,513  23,532  43,309  

Total Cost / Forecast GTK 
(cents) 0.153 0.150 0.107 

Contract GTK (million) 107,138 N/a  43,309 

Total Cost / Contracted GTK 
(cents) 0.115 N/a 0.107 

 
2.5 We note Aurizon Network’s comments on page 27 of its response to 

our report and agree that track km is not necessarily a prudent 
measure for allocating and benchmarking total operating and 
corporate overhead allowances.  This metric was, in part, used as it 



 

4 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

was part of the terms of reference issued.  We consider operating cost 
/ GTK to be a more prudent metric. 
 

2.6 We note Aurizon Network’s comments in relation to the benchmarking 
undertaken and acknowledge that it is difficult to review specific 
system complexities in a desktop benchmarking exercise, however, 
we recognise that all rail networks face individual operational 
challenges. 

 
2.7 A more in depth review of Aurizon Network’s operations and other 

operations in Australia would undoubtedly allow a more detailed view 
to be reached. 

 

Use of the blended allocator 
 

2.8 The work undertaken by RSMBC comprised the following procedures: 
 

 obtaining an understanding of how the 226 cost centres have 
been determined and how the costs have been allocated to each 
cost centre; 
 

 reviewing the cost centre determination and assessed the 
allocation of direct costs and shared costs across the various 
cost centres for reasonableness; 
 

 obtaining an understanding of how Aurizon Network determined 
the cost driver to be utilised in allocating the overheads of each 
cost centre; 
 

 reviewing the cost driver allocation methodology for 
reasonableness; and 
 

 reviewing the Ernst & Young benchmarking report utilised by 
Aurizon Network to substantiate of the allocated costs for 
reasonableness. 

 

2.9 RSMBC also, as part of sub-task 3.2.6 (section 10 of our report dated 
January 2014), undertook a benchmarking exercise to independently 
benchmark the proposed operating costs. 
 

2.10 In its submission, Aurizon Network has noted that “In the 2013 DAU, 
Aurizon Network outlines that its corporate overhead costs have been 
calculated using a cost allocation methodology based on both causal 
and blended allocation bases. Research undertaken by EY (presented 
in their report) indicates that the use of a blended allocator in the 
absence of a clear causal driver of costs is supported by regulatory 
precedent, particularly for regulated firms with similar characteristics.” 
 

2.11 Whilst noting the comment above, we also note that EY’s research 
(Appendix 4 of our report dated January  2014) indicates that the most 
commonly used cost allocation method is the direct cost methodology: 

 
2.12 The direct cost methodology has been applied by: 

 
 Energex (as discussed above); 
 
 Aurora Energy (for a large number of its cost centres)

1
; 

 
 Jemena; 
 
 Victorian Rail Track Corporation; and 
 
 Dalrymple Bay Coal Terminal (“DBCT”). 
 

2.13 A blended allocator, as proposed by Aurizon Network has been 
utilised by: 
 

 Energex – for a relatively small proportion of its business; and 
 

 CitiPower & Powercor in allocating shared costs. 
 

                                                 
1
 Aurora Energy cost allocation methodology issue 6.3 – May 2011 



 

5 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

2.14 RSMBC also, as part of sub-task 3.2.6 undertook a benchmarking 
exercise to independently benchmark the proposed operating costs. 
 

2.15 Whilst acknowledging the limitations of RSMBC’s benchmarking that 
was prepared on a on a desktop basis, we note that the Direct Cost 
Allocation methodology is broadly consistent with EY’s Cumulative 
Industry Benchmark (as set out on page 55 of our report). 

 
2.16 We further note that the Alternative Blended Rate (as set out on page 

55 of our report) is circa 17% higher than EY’s Cumulative Industry 
Benchmark and 11.7% below Rail Company 2 which included an 
allocation of $11.8 million for general counsel and company risk and 
$8.7 million for strategy. 

 
2.17 We further note that, as highlighted in paragraphs 3.73 to 3.75 of our 

report dated January 2014, the benchmarking undertaken by EY 
benchmarked the allocated corporate costs on the basis that Aurizon 
Network was a stand-alone entity.  This basis of benchmarking 
ignores the fact that Aurizon Network is part of a larger group with a 
centralised functional overhead structure.  The costs used to 
benchmark the corporate overhead allocation do not incorporate the 
savings that Aurizon Network should share from the centralisation of 
its corporate functions.  This would indicate that, the outcome of the 
corporate allocation methodology adopted is likely to overstate the 
allocation of corporate overheads to Aurizon Network. 

 
2.18 We acknowledge that, due to the subjective nature of corporate 

allocation methodologies, and in the absence of the implementation of 
a full activity based costing system, we are not able to conclusively 
demonstrate that the blended allocator is not appropriate.  However, 
we consider there is also insufficient information provided by Aurizon 
Network to conclusively demonstrate that other proposed corporate 
allocation methodologies are not also appropriate.   

 
2.19 Furthermore, we consider that, as set out in our report dated January 

2014, the issues identified in EY’s benchmarking report would indicate 
that Aurizon Network’s proposed corporate allocation methodology 

results in an over allocation of corporate overhead costs to Aurizon 
Network. 

 

Exclusion of capital costs from direct costs  

 
2.20 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted. 

 
2.21 As stated in our report, in calculating the proportion of direct costs, we 

consider that the direct costs attributed to Aurizon Network should: 
 
 exclude maintenance costs, on the basis that Aurizon Network 

has proposed a separate corporate overhead component in 
relation to maintenance costs; and 
 

 exclude capitalised costs, on the basis that Aurizon Network 
capitalises a separate corporate overhead component into its 
capitalised expenditure. 

 
2.22 After receiving Aurizon Network’s Submission, we were advised that a 

component of overhead costs incurred by Aurizon Network in relation 
to capital expenditure is not capitalised and therefore not included in 
the RAB asset values.   
 

2.23 We have not been provided with an assessment of the quantum of 
this expenditure, however, we acknowledge that, to the extent this 
expenditure is not capitalised, the direct cost methodology will result 
in an under allocation of these costs.  

 
2.24  However, we consider that the inclusion of capital costs within the 

direct costs allocation percentage would result in a duplication of the 
allocation of costs to below-rail activities. 

 

2.25 We consider that it would be most appropriate for Aurizon Network to 
ensure that all overhead costs incurred in relation to capital 
expenditure be capitalised as part of the RAB asset values. 

 

  



 

6 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

Benchmarking analysis 
 

2.26 We adopted the following methodology to undertake the 
benchmarking exercise: 

 

 compared the final year UT3 actual operating costs to the first 
year UT4 operating forecast costs; 

 benchmarked the operating costs against the two comparable 
Australian rail access providers based on publicly available 
information; and  

 

 established an indicative “Shadow” benchmark company using a 
bottom up cost approach, based on information not publicly 
available and based on the experience in operating railway 
networks of rail industry experts engaged by RSMBC as part of 
our review. 

 

2.27 The benchmarking analysis has been undertaken on the basis of: 
 

 total absolute dollars;  
 

 $/track km 
 

 $/train path (where information is available);  
 

 $/GTK (forecast); and 
 

 $/GTK (contracted). 
 
2.28 Whilst information already disclosed in the public arena can be 

attributed, this is not the case for information provided on a 
confidential basis to develop benchmarks.  Sources of information 
provided to develop the Shadow Benchmarks remain confidential and 
will not be disclosed. 
 

2.29 The track km used in the calculation of comparable costs for ARTC 
Hunter Valley has been reviewed following the provision of track map 
information.  A revised track distance of 740km has been used to 
adjust the ARTC costs / track km to those in the table below. The 
calculations of GTK, however, remain unchanged. 
 

 
UT4 
(2013/14 
forecast) 

Brookfield  
Rail 
(2009 adj) 

ARTC Hunter 
Valley 
(Avg 2013/14 
forecast) 

Operating Cost ($ million) 57.579 14.330 29.730 

Overhead Cost($ million) 65.973 20.854 16.671 

Total cost ($ million) 123.552 35.184 46.401 

Track Km (estimated) 2,667 1,997 740 

Total Cost / Track Km $46,326 $17,618 $62,704 

Forecast GTK (million) 80,513  23,532  43,309  

Total Cost / Forecast GTK 
(cents) 0.153 0.150 0.107 

Contract GTK (million) 107,138 N/a  43,309 

Total Cost / Contracted GTK 
(cents) 0.115 N/a 0.107 

 
2.30 We note Aurizon Network’s comments on page 27 of its response to 

our report and agree that track km is not necessarily a prudent 
measure for allocating and benchmarking total operating and 
corporate overhead allowances.  This metric was, in part, used as it 
was part of the terms of reference issued.  We consider operating cost 
/ GTK to be a more prudent metric. 
 

2.31 We acknowledge that it is difficult to review specific system 
complexities in a desktop benchmarking exercise, however, we 
recognise that all rail networks face individual operational challenges. 



 

7 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

 
2.32 A more in depth review of Aurizon Network’s operations and other 

operations in Australia would undoubtedly allow a more detailed view 
to be reached. 

 

Review of Corporate Overhead Cost Allocation – Maintenance 

Costs 
 

2.33 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted.   
 
2.34 As part of our review, we assessed the reasonableness of the costs 

set out in the Deloitte Access Economics Report that formed part of 
the supporting documentation for the 2013 Draft Access Undertaking. 

 
2.35 We did not, in undertaking our review, assess the completeness of the 

Deloitte Access Economics Report. 
 

Review of Calculation of Mine Depreciation Profile 
 

2.36 RSMBC was requested by QCA to provide an opinion on the 
proposed change in the calculation of RAB depreciation based on the 
analysis of CQCN mine lives as discussed in section 6.4 of Volume 3 
of the 2013 Draft Access Undertaking. 
 

2.37 As part of the above process, RSMBC was requested by QCA to 
consider relevant submissions from QRC, Asciano, BMA and BMC 
and RTCA. 

 

2.38 We note Aurizon Network’s comments. 
 

2.39 We also draw your attention to our conclusion in paragraphs 6.51 to 
6.53 of our report dated January 2014 which stated 

 

 “On the basis of the analysis above, RSMBC is of the opinion 

that the adoption of an amended maximum economic life of 

assets based on the mid-point of the average mine lives 

weighted by marketable reserves and production rates does not 

appear unreasonable. 

 The amended maximum economic life of assets for each 

economic region would therefore be (rounded): 

 

 Northern Bowen Basin – 27 years; 

 

 Blackwater – 25 years; and 

 

 Moura – 27 years. 
 

 We note that Aurizon Network has proposed a maximum 

economic life of assets for all regions of 25 years which is 

inconsistent with the mid-point for the Northern Bowen Basin 

and Moura economic regions, as set out above.” 

 

High Level Review of Forecast Operating Expenditure 

 
2.40 RSMBC was requested by QCA to: 

 
 benchmark Aurizon Network’s forecast operating expenditure for 

the CQCN with relevant industry comparators; and 
 
 compare the forecast operating expenditure to historical 

operating expenditure at both the regional and system levels. 
 

2.41 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted.   
 

2.42 A more in depth review of the Aurizon operation and other operations 
in Australia would undoubtedly allow a more detailed view to be 
reached. 

 
  



 

8 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

Comparison of corporate costs to historical and forecast 

expenditure 

 
2.43 In undertaking a comparison of forecast operating expenditure to 

historical and forecast expenditure, we: 
 obtained from Aurizon Network historical financial information in 

a format consistent with the  classification and presentation of the 
UT4 forecast operating expenditure; 
 

 prepared an annual summary, for both the total operating costs 
and for each cost category, comparing the historical costs of UT3 
and the forecast costs of UT4 both on the basis of absolute 
dollars and dollars per train path; 
 

 where there was a significant variance in costs, either in terms of 
an agreed materiality level, or in terms of a movement of +/- 5%, 
we requested an explanation for the variance from Aurizon 
Network; and 
 

 assessed the responses from Aurizon Network for 
reasonableness and requested further supporting documentation 
where considered necessary. 

 
2.44 As set out in paragraph 8.117 of our report, we consider it would be 

reasonable for a proportion of this overall stretch target to be 
allocated to below rail activities. 
 

2.45 The table in paragraph 8.123 demonstrates the impact of an 
adjustment of 100% of the FY2014 stretch target. 
 

2.46 We have not been provided with further information in relation to 
branding costs and consider our comments in paragraphs 8.105 and 
8.108 of our report to be of relevance. 
 

Revisions to operating expenses 
 
 Adjustments regarding non-coal traffic 
 
2.47 In the costing estimates submitted for the 2013 Draft Access 

Undertaking, a 9.0% reduction was applied against the 
Rockhampton Train Control Centre as an allowance for non-coal 
traffic. 
 

2.48 Upon further analysis Aurizon Network has revised its assessment 
and considers a “2% reduction across the entire train control 
function to be more appropriate and representative of the costs of 
train control function that should be reasonably allocated to non-coal 
services, notwithstanding that there are no incremental costs of 
these services.” 
 

2.49 The 2% has been calculated by reference to the number of train 
control employees utilised in the operation of non-coal traffic  
 

2.50 We have reviewed analysis (and further supporting documentation) 
provided and, based on the information presented to us, consider 
that the revised reduction is not unreasonable. 
 

2.51 Adopting the 2% allocation to non-coal services would increase 
Train Control, Safeworking and Operations costs as set out in the 
table below. 
 

 
 
2.52 Incorporating the above adjustments, the revised operating 

expenditure over the UT4 period under the 3 corporate overhead 
allocation scenarios outlined in our report are as set out in the tables 
below.  References in the tables relate to our report dated January 
2014. 

Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2017

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Consolidated Network Operations Opex Costs $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Train Control, Safeworking and operations Expenditure - Original Submission - based on 91% allocation to coal activities 31,132              32,648              34,210              35,724              

Train Control, Safeworking and Operations Expenditure - Amended Submission - based on 98% allocation to coal activities 32,357              33,936              35,564              37,140              

Increase in allocated Train control costs 1,225               1,288               1,354               1,416               

Source: RSMBC Calculations

Costs expressed in nominal dollars



 

9 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

Based on Aurizon Network proposed corporate allocation 
methodology 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on the direct costs allocation methodology 
 
 

 
 

 

Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2017

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Amended Forecast Operating expenditure $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

System wide operating expenditure - Aurizon Network Proposed 57,578          60,230          65,401          67,220          

Add: Adjustment to allocation of non-coal activities 1,225           1,288           1,354           1,416           

Less: adjustments based on high level review of operating expenditure - Section 8 - Page 120 * (446) (457) (469) (480)

Amended system wide operating expenditure 58,357          61,061          66,286          68,156          

Corporate overheads - amended as set out in Section 3 - Page 55 64,109          66,665          69,244          71,738          

Less: adjustments based on high level review of operating expenditure - Section 8 - Page 108 * (8,105) (8,307) (8,515) (8,728)

Less: adjustments based on detailed review of operating expenditure - Section 10 - Page 131 * (2,091) (2,144) (2,197) (2,252)

Amended corporate overheads 53,913 56,214 58,532 60,758

Total amended operating expenditure 112,270        117,275        124,818        128,913        

UT4 proposed costs 123,551        128,849        136,689        141,086        

Source: RSMBC Calculations

Costs expressed in nominal terms

* adjustments have been inflated based on CPI of 2.5% per annum

Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2017

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Amended Forecast Operating expenditure - by system $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Blackwater 32,321          34,378          37,769          39,720          

Goonyella 54,492          56,022          59,064          59,856          

Newlands 7,932           8,009           8,264           8,792           

Moura 7,175           7,358           7,084           7,444           

GAPE 10,351          11,507          12,637          13,100          

Total 112,270        117,275        124,818        128,913        

Source: RSMBC Calculations

Costs expressed in nominal terms

Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2017

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Amended Forecast Operating expenditure $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

System wide operating expenditure - Aurizon Network Proposed 57,578          60,230          65,401          67,220          

Add: Adjustment to allocation of non-coal activities 1,225           1,288           1,354           1,416           

Less: adjustments based on high level review of operating expenditure - Section 8 - Page 120 * (446) (457) (469) (480)

Amended system wide operating expenditure 58,357          61,061          66,286          68,156          

Corporate overheads - amended as set out in Section 3 - Page 55 48,005          49,798          51,610          53,374          

Less: adjustments based on high level review of operating expenditure - Section 8 - Page 108 * (3,720) (3,813) (3,908) (4,006)

Less: adjustments based on detailed review of operating expenditure - Section 10 - Page 131 * (883) (905) (928) (951)

Amended corporate overheads 43,402 45,080 46,774 48,417

Total amended operating expenditure 101,759        106,141        113,060        116,572        

UT4 proposed costs 123,551        128,849        136,689        141,086        

Source: RSMBC Calculations

Costs expressed in nominal terms

* adjustments have been inflated based on CPI of 2.5% per annum

Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2017

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Amended Forecast Operating expenditure - by system $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Blackwater 29,506          31,358          34,445          36,156          

Goonyella 49,359          50,657          53,465          54,104          

Newlands 7,124           7,183           7,421           7,878           

Moura 6,519           6,676           6,440           6,755           

GAPE 9,252           10,267          11,289          11,679          

Total 101,759        106,141        113,060        116,572        

Source: RSMBC Calculations

Costs expressed in nominal terms



 

10 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

Based on alternative blended rate utilising directs costs instead of 
revenue 
 

 
 

 
 
Depreciation expenses 
 
2.53 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted. 

 

CPI-x adjustment 
 
2.54 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted. 

 

2.55 RSMBC considers it comments in paragraphs 10.44 to 10.51 of our 
report to be relevant.  However, we note Aurizon Network’s 
comment in relation to the Pricing Principles located within the 
Queensland Competition Authority (QCA) Act 1997 (Aurizon 
Network Submission - page 33) and consider that the applicability of 
an x-factor in light of the regulatory framework is a matter for QCA to 
consider.  
 

Advice on Interest during Construction 
 

2.56 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted. 
 

Review of Capital cost Build-Up 
 
2.57 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted. 

 
Maintenance Submission – Return on Assets 
 
2.58 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted. 

 
2.59 During the course of our review, we requested an estimate of major 

programmable maintenance (MPM) from Aurizon Network.  
However, this information was not provided. 
 

2.60 If Aurizon Network is able to provide an estimate, RSMBC will be in 
a position to review and analyse this information and comment 
accordingly. 

 

Maintenance Submission – Return on Inventory and Working 
Capital 
 
2.61 Aurizon Network’s comments are noted. 

 
2.62 Should a return on working capital allowance be included within the 

UT4 costs, we consider that this allowance should be based on the 
working capital amount that Aurizon Network is required to fund 
based on the expected provisioning of those services.   

Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2017

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Amended Forecast Operating expenditure $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

System wide operating expenditure - Aurizon Network Proposed 57,578          60,230          65,401          67,220          

Add: Adjustment to allocation of non-coal activities 1,225           1,288           1,354           1,416           

Less: adjustments based on high level review of operating expenditure - Section 8 - Page 120 * (446) (457) (469) (480)

Amended system wide operating expenditure 58,357          61,061          66,286          68,156          

Corporate overheads - amended as set out in Section 3 - Page 55 58,002          60,316          62,651          64,908          

Less: adjustments based on high level review of operating expenditure - Section 8 - Page 108 * (7,019) (7,195) (7,375) (7,559)

Less: adjustments based on detailed review of operating expenditure - Section 10 - Page 131 * (1,792) (1,837) (1,883) (1,930)

Amended corporate overheads 49,190 51,285 53,393 55,419

Total amended operating expenditure 107,547        112,345        119,680        123,575        

UT4 proposed costs 123,551        128,849        136,689        141,086        

Source: RSMBC Calculations

Costs expressed in nominal terms

* adjustments have been inflated based on CPI of 2.5% per annum

Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending

30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2017

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Amended Forecast Operating expenditure - by system $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Blackwater 31,055          33,041          36,317          38,179          

Goonyella 52,186          53,647          56,617          57,368          

Newlands 7,569           7,643           7,896           8,396           

Moura 6,880           7,056           6,802           7,146           

GAPE 9,857           10,958          12,048          12,485          

Total 107,547        112,345        119,680        123,575        

Source: RSMBC Calculations

Costs expressed in nominal terms



 

11 
 

2
. 
R

e
s

p
o

n
s

e
s

 t
o

 A
u

ri
z
o

n
 N

e
tw

o
rk

’s
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 o
n

 t
h

e
 R

S
M

B
C

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

2.63 In Table 23, page 113 of the UT4 maintenance submission, Aurizon 
Network disclosed that 51% (FY 2014) to 52% (FY 2015 onwards) 
of maintenance costs are expected to be from externally procured 
resources.  

 
2.64 As noted in paragraph 14.15 of our report dated January 2013, we 

consider that Aurizon Network’s working capital formula does not 
appear to take into account consideration of credit terms Aurizon 
Network has with its external maintenance providers. For 
maintenance work undertaken by internal labour, the costs related 
to the work will be paid at approximately the same time as the work 
is incurred (dependant on the frequency that employees are paid). 
However, for some externally procured services, we would expect 
that an entity the size of Aurizon Network, would negotiate credit 
terms with external suppliers such that there is also a lag between 
when goods are supplied, or work is undertaken, and when Aurizon 
Network pays for these supplies or work.  
 

2.65 We therefore consider that the revised return on working capital as 
set out in paragraph 14.19 of our report dated January 2014 is 
appropriate. 

 

 
 



 

12 
 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 –
 T

e
rm

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

13 
 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 –
 T

e
rm

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

14 
 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 –
 T

e
rm

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

15 
 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 –
 T

e
rm

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

16 
 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 –
 T

e
rm

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 

www.rsmi.com.au 
 

 

© RSM Bird Cameron 2014 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

RSM Bird Cameron is an independent member firm of RSM International, an affiliation of independent accounting and consulting firms. 

RSM International is the name given to a network of independent accounting and consulting firms each of which practices in its own right. 

RSM International does not exist in any jurisdiction as a separate legal entity. 

Our one-firm structure enables us to provide strong connections and a focus on 
client relationships. Clients can readily connect to our national and international 
expertise and networks, our extensive understanding of Australian business and 
to our senior advisors. With RSM Bird Cameron you really are... Connected for 
Success 

 
For more information please do not hesitate to contact: 

 

Glyn Yates 

Director 

Level 21, 55 Collins Street 

Melbourne Victoria 3000 

Tel: +61 3 9286 8167 

Glyn.Yates@rsmi.com.au 

mailto:Glyn.Yates@rsmi.com.au

